TEOFILO VICTORIA

DE LA GUARDIA VICTORIA ARCHITECTS & URBANISTS, INC.
Curriculum Vitae

de la Guardia Victoria Architects & Urbanists, Inc.
224 Valencia Avenue

Coral Gables, FL 33134
Teofilo@dlgvarchitects.com

EDUCATION

Institutional

Columbia University 1982
Master of Architecture & Urban Design

Rhode Island School of Design 1980
Bachelor of Architecture

Rhode Island School of Design 1979
Bachelor of Fine Arts

Additional Training

Howalds Deutsche Werken, Kiel 1973
Federal Republic of Germany

Naval Architecture Apprenticeship with the Technische Universitat Berlin

Goethe Institute, Radolfzeil, Staufen am Rheim 1972
Federal Republic of Germany

EXPERIENCE

Academic

Special Programs Coordinator 2009-Present
University of Miami, School of Architecture

Graduate Program Director
University of Miami, School of Architecture 1999-2009

Undergraduate Program Director 1995-1998
University of Miami, School of Architecture



Associate Professor 1991-2000
University of Miami, School of Architecture

Visiting Professor 1991
Harvard University, Graduate School of Design

Visiting Professor 1990
Cornell University, College of Architecture, Art and Planning

Assistant Professor 1985-1991
University of Miami, School of Architecture

Instructor 1983-1985
University of Miami, School of Architecture

Professional Practice

Principal 1990- Present
de la Guardia Victoria Architects & Urbanists, Inc.

Coral Gables, Florida

Principal 1985-1990

Office of Architecture and Monumental Art
Miami, Florida

Town Architect 1983
Seaside, Florida

Draftsman 1980
Paul Rudolph, AIA

New York, New York

Draftsman 1979
Arquitectonica

Miami, Florida
Military
Naval Cadet 1970

Escuela Naval de Cadetes de Colombia
Armada Republica de Colombia



HONORS
Awards

Philip Trammell Shutze Award, Residential Category
Ca’Liza

Florida Trust for Historic Preservation Award
Jack Weiner House

Philip Trammell Shutze Award, Multifamily Category
Almeria Row

AIA Miami Excellence in Design Award for Restoration
Jack Weiner House

Dade Heritage Trust Preservation Award
Jack Weiner House

CNU Charter Award, Block Street and Building Category
Almeria Row

Palladio Award for Residential Multi-family Category
Almeria Row

New London Gateway Design Competition, Second Place Award
New London, Connecticut
with Trelles Cabarrocas Architects

New Ambherst Ideal Plan Book House Competition, First Place Award
Ontario, Canada
with Trelles Cabarrocas Architects

Flagler Gate Competition, “Columna Martiana”, First Prize
Williamsburg Courthouse Competition, Honorable Mention
Williamsburg, Virginia

with Trelles Cabarrocas Architects

Williamsburg Town Plan Competition, Honorable Mention
Williamsburg, Virginia

with Trelles Cabarrocas Architects

Terza Mostra Internazionale Di Architettura,
Mercato di Rialto, Veneziano Anonimo, with Roberto Behar

European Honors Program, Rhode Island School of Design

2010

2009

2009

2008

2008

2008

2008

1999

1998

1996

1995

1995

1985

1979



Teaching Awards

Professor of the Year Award 2000
University of Miami, School of Architecture

Freshman Teaching Award 1990
University of Miami, School of Architecture

Professor of the Year Award 1985
University of Miami, School of Architecture

PUBLICATIONS

Books

Victoria, Tedfilo. “The Modern and the Vernacular.” Trelles Cabarrocas Architects. Ed. Javier
Cenicacelaya. Bilbao: Acam Ediciones, 2009. 23-28.

Asensio, Paco. Tropical Houses. New York: teNeus, 2003

Larrafiaga, Enrique. Casa Americana: Single Family Houses in Latin America. Boston:
Birkhauser, 2003.

Scully, Vincent with Jorge Hernandez, Catherine Lynn, Tedfilo Victoria.
Between Two Towers: The Drawings of the School of Miami.
New York: The Monacelli Press, 1996.

Dunlop, Beth. Miami: Trends and Traditions. New York: The Monacelli Press, 1996

Culot, Maurice & Jean-Francois LeJeune. Miami Architecture of the Tropics. Brussels: Fondation
pour I’ Architecture, 1992.

Periodicals

“de la Guardia Victoria Architects & Urbanists, Inc.” The Classicist No.8 2010: 68-71.

“Almeria Row.” Archivos de Arquitectura Antillana 032 2009: 239-243.

Hsin, Annabel. “Beachfront Palladian.” Clem Labine’s Period Homes
September 2009: 18-20.

Sholod, Marlene. “Coral Gables: Urbane Planning.” Home Miami March 2009: 83-84.

Sholod, Marlene. “Subtle Luxury, Timeless Design.” Home & Design May 2008: 54-61.




Holloway, Will. “Revisiting Downtown.” Clem Labine’s Period Homes
July 2008: 14-16.

Neri, Silvia with Christopher Liberatos. “The New Urban House: Proposal for the Community of
New Ambherst in Cobourg, Ontario.” The Classicist No.7 2007: 111-113.

Scully, Vincent. “Ca’Ziff.” Archivos de Arquitectura Antillana June 2000: 221-226.

Nesmith, Lynn. “Open for Breezes.” Southern Living June 1998: 102-105.

Zwoch, Felix. “Ca’Ziff Residence.” Stadt Bauwelt 31 March 1995:620-621.

Scully, Vincent. “Something New Under the Sun.” Metropolitan Home June 1991: 49-57.

“La Ciudad Moderna, La Tragedia de la Arquitectura” Diario de Yucatan Seccién Local,
August 3, 1991.

Bass, Elissa. “Drawing up a City’s Rebirth.” New London Day 1990.

Abitare Magazine, “Architectural Guide to Miami.” Ren’atto Minetto Publisher, July-August
1989: 123.

Tipmore, D.B. “Home for the Ages.” Miami Today 1989.

Stapp, Mary. “What is Facist Architecture and Who are the Rats,” The New Times May 1988:
18-24.

Dunlop, Beth. “Emerging Architects,” Miami Herald , The Lively Arts Section 1989.

Dublop, Beth. “Price of Innocence,” Miami Herald, The Lively Arts Section July 16 1989.

Brown, Patricia Leigh. “Young Architects Melt Latin Heritage and Miami Style,” The New York
Times, Home Section June 23, 1989.

Tasker, Fred. “The New York Times Emerging Architects,” Miami Herald, Living Today Section
June 22, 1989.

Laquette, V. “Art Work by Architects,” AIA Newsletter, Miami Chapter February 1989.

Dunlop, Beth. “Monumental Column Wins as Gateway,” Miami Herald, Local News Section
November 27, 1985.




Editorial Responsibilities

Archivos de Arquitectura Antillana 032
Dominican Republic

Co-Editor

Canoa: A Review of Art, Architecture and Urban Culture in Hispanic America
Miami, Florida
Editor, Editorial Board

Black and White: A Journal of Architecture and the Arts
University of Miami, School of Architecture
Editorial Board

One World: Shared Cultural Influences in the Architecture of the Americas
ACSA Southeast Regional Conference Proceedings
Co-Editor with Luis Trelles

Composicion Arquitectonica: Journal of Architecture and the Arts
Bilbao, Spain
Correspondent

“New Towns,” Quaderno di Lotus, Electra Editrice, Milano.

2009

2000-Present

1990-2000

1997

1992-1996

1990

Contracted by Lotus International to edit a Monograph on the work of Duany-Plater Zyberk

LECTURES

“Anonimo Veneziano”

Intervenciones Urbanas; Ciudad, Rio y Patrimonio
Segundo Seminario Internacional

Corporacién Universitaria del Caribe
Barranquilla, Colombia

“The Vernacular Model”

with Joanna Lombard

Windsor Forum on Design Education
Widsor, Florida

“The Hlustrated City”
University of Pennsylvania, School of Architecture

“The New City”
The City of Cordova Cultural Commision
Cordova, Spain

2009

2002

1999

1990



“The Inaugural Moment”
Strand Lecture Series
Architectural Club of Miami
Miami Beach, Florida

“The Inaugural Moment”
Cornell University, Architecture Lecture Series
Ithaca, New York

“The Inaugural Moment”

New Palaces Lecture Series

Miami Dade Community College
Books and Books, Coral Gables, Florida

“Miami: See It Like a Venetian”
ASCA National Conference
Miami, Florida

“The Inaugural Project”

Instituto Universitario de Venezia
Venice, Italy

EXHIBITIONS

“Palladio and American Classicism”

Virginia Center for Architecture & The Institute of Classical Architecture

and Classical America
1. Branch House, Richmond, Virginia

2. Snug Harbor Cultural Center, Staten Island, New York
3. Jorge M. Perez Architecture Center, University of Miami, Coral Gables, Florida

“Miami, Architecture of the Tropics”
Center for the Fine Art
Miami, Florida

“Miami: Architecture Sous Les Tropiques”
Foundation pour L’ Architecture
Brussels, Belgium

“Architecture: Inspiration and Craft”
“Ca’Zift” Project Drawings

Center of Contemporary Art

North Miami, Florida

1990

1990

1989

1988

1987

2008

1992

1991

1991



“Brickell Bridge Gateway Competition”
School of Architecture Gallery
Brickell Bridge Competition Project Entry

Centrum Voor Architectuur en Stadtebau
Postbus 7081, 9701 JB Groningen
“Ca’Zift” Project — Drawings and Model

“Glyptotheca Miamensis”
Miami Dade Community College, Architecture Department
Miami, Florida

“The Price of Innocence”
“Ca’Zift” Project Model
Borders Gallery

Coral Gables, Florida

“Terza Mostra Internazionale di Architecttura”
“Anonimo Veneziano” Project with Roberto Behar
Biennale di Venecia, Castello

Venice, Italy

Exhibitions Curated

“The Illustrated City: Verncaular Architecture of Key West”

University of Pennsylvania School of Architecture, Philadelphia

Jorge Trelles, Luis Trelles, Gregory Saldana, Teéfilo Victoria

Collection of Models and Drawings of Vernacular Buildings in Key West, Florida
Sponsored by the Preservation Department under Frank Matero

University of Pennsylvania, School of Architecture

“Key West: Drawings and Models”
ACSA Regional Conference, with Jorge Trelles & Luis Trelles
Miami Beach, Florida

“Back to the City: The School of Architecture in Key West”
Instituto San Carlos

Key West, Florida

“John Nolen (1869-1937) New Towns for Florida”
University of Miami, School of Architecture

In collaboration with Jean Frangois Lejeune

“Elements of the American City and Environs”
Cornell University

College of Architecture, Art & Planning

Sibley Hall, Ithaca, New York

1991

1991

1990

1988

1985

1999

1998

1997

1991

1990



“The Forgotten City” 1990
Lyman Allen Museum of American Art

New London, Connecticut

Exhibition of work by New London Program Students curated in collaboration with John Steffian
Ben Martin, Jorge Hernandez, Jorge Trelles and Luis Trelles

“The Eternal Return” 1987
The Metropolitan Museum & Art Center

Coral Gables, Florida

Exhibition of drawings by University of Miami School of Architecture Alumni while attending
graduate programs at Harvard, Columbia, Princeton, University of Virginia, Yale and Cornell
University. Sponsored by the University of Miami School of Architecture, the Metropolitan
Museum and Art Center and the Architectural Club.

SYMPOSIA CURATED

“Back to the City: The School of Architecture in Key West” 1997
Curator and Participant with Vincent Scully, Andres Duany,
Elizabeth Plater-Zyberk, Jorge Trelles and Luis Trelles

“XX Years After Complexity and Contradiction in Architecture and 1988
The Architecture of the City”

Earl Hall, Columbia University, New York

Curator and Speaker in Symposium on the work of Robert Venturi and Aldo Rossi with the
participation of architects from America and Europe and sponsored by the University of Miami
School of Architecture and the School of Continuing Studies and the Architectural Club of Miami

“The Monument in the Ancient City, The Monument in the Modern City”

Instituto Dante Alighieri

Venice, Italy

Curated symposium on the subject of the Monument and its role in history with the participation
of American and European Architects, sponsored by the University of Miami School of
Architecture. The University of Venice and the Instituto Dante Alighiery

Symposia

“Townhouses in Miami: Case Studies” 2010
ULI Southeast Florida/Caribbean

Miami Dade College

Panelist

Miami, Florida

“Intervenciones Urbanas” 2009
Ciudad Rio y Patrimonio

Corporacién Universitaria de la Costa

Lecturer

Barranquilla, Colombia



“Public and Architectural Art”
Spring Workshop 1990
Bakehouse Art Complex
Panelist

Miami, Florida

“Meridiano III”
Universidad Simon Bolivar
Lecturer

Caracas, Venezuela

“Corso di Composizione Architettonica”

Programma Seminari, Tipi di Cittd, Tipi di Architetture
Prof. Luciano Semerani

Lecturer

Venice, Italy

JURIES
Midterm Thesis Review
with John Massengale, Phillip Best and Thomas Gordon Smith

University of Notre Dame, School of Architecture

Final Thesis Review

with John Maddengale, Phillip Best and Thomas Gordon Smith

University of Notre Dame, School of Architecture

Thesis Review
with Val Warke & Andrea Simitch
Cornell University, College of Architecture, Art & Planning

Midterm Review
With Enrique Larranaga & Gwendolyn Wright
Syracuse University, School of Architecture

Thesis Review
with Roberto Behar, Michael Hays, Shane O’Neill, Val Warke
Cornell University, College of Architecture, Art & Planning

Final Jury, 4t Year Students
with Roberto Behar and George Teyssot
University of Maryland, School of Architecture

Final Jury, 3+ Year Students
with Roberto Behar and Thomas Schumacher

1990

1995

1987

2006

2006

1999

1995

1990

1990

1990



Midterm Jury, 4t Year Students
with Matt Bell, Jorge Trelles and Luis Trelles
Cornell University, College of Architecture, Art and Planning

Final Review, 2nd Year Students
with Brian Kelly and John Steffian
University of Maryland, School of Architecture

Final Jury, 4t Year Students
With Rodolfo Machado
Rhode Island School of Design, Architectural Studies

Final Jury, 27 Year Students
with Ignazio Gardella and Rafael Moneo
Harvard University, Graduate School of Design

Final Jury, 1¢ Year Students
with Alex Kreiger and Cam Roberts
Harvard University, Graduate School of Design

Final Jury
With Andres Duany and Elizabeth Platyer-Zyberk
Harvard University, Graduate School of Design, Urban Design Program

PROJECTS
Architecture

Hissar
Coconut Grove, Florida

Ocean Club Residence & Pool House
In collaboration with Ernesto Buch, Architect
Paradise Island, The Bahamas

Ca’Liza
Old Fort Bay, The Bahamas

Beatrice Row Townhouses
Coral Gables, Florida

Almeria Row Townhouses
Coral Gables, Florida

Club Villas
Old Fort Bay, The Bahamas

1989

1989

1985

1985

1985

1984

2009

2009

2008

2007

2007

2007



Jack Weiner House Renovation
Coconut Grove, Florida

Schwartz Residence
In collaboration with Ernesto Buch, Architect
Indian Creek, Florida

Mellon Residence
Old Fort Bay, The Bahamas

Gate House
Old Fort Bay, The Bahamas

Montagu Bridge
Old Fort Bay, The Bahamas

Indian Creek Residence
In collaboration with Ernesto Buch, Architect
Indian Creek, Florida

Pan’s Pool
Miami Beach, Florida

Casa Valenciana
Coral Gables, Florida

Venetian Villas
Old Fort Bay, The Bahamas

The Oaks Loggia
Miami Beach, Florida

Carreno Residence
Maui, Hawaii

Azucena Residence
Asuncidn, Paraguay

Garita, Gatehouse for Cliff Hammock
In collaboration with Trelles Cabarrocas Architects
Coconut Grove, Florida

Villaverde Residence
Coral Gables, Florida

Floridia
In collaboration with Trelles Cabarrocas Architects
South Miami, Florida

2007

2007

2006

2006

2006

2006

2004

2004

2003

2002

2000

2000

1998-2000

1997

1995



Rothe Residence, Renovation & Addition
Key Biscayne, Florida

Cherry-Dubrow Residence, Renovation & Addition
Miami Beach, Florida

Azul, A Women’'s Boutique
South Beach, Miami, Florida

Ferre House
In collaboration with Trelles Cabarrocas Architects
Miami Beach, Florida

Ca’Ziff Pool Deck
Biscayne Bay, Florida

“New Windsor” Proposal for Residences the Town of Windsor
Vero Beach, Florida

Ca'Ziff
In collaboration with Thomas Lopez-Gottardi
Biscayne Bay, Florida

Ashley-Paterson Residence
Miami, Florida

Victoria-Gotlieb Residence
Miami Florida

Urban Planning

Goodfield’s & St Paul’s
Goodfields, New Providence, The Bahamas

Mount Pleasant
Mount Pleasant, New Providence, The Bahamas

Old Fort Bay
Old Fort Bay, New Providence, The Bahamas

New London
In collaboration with Trelles Cabarrocas Architects
New London, Connecticut

Daybreak
Marsh Harbor, The Bahamas

1995

1995

1994

1992

1991

1990

1989

1987

1987

2005

2005

2003

1999

1997



New Ambherst
In collaboration with Trelles Cabarrocas Architects
Cobourg, Ontario, Canada

New Plainfield
In collaboration with Trelles Cabarrocas Architects
Plainsfield, Illinois

New Williamsburg
In collaboration with Trelles Cabarrocas Architects
Williamsburg, Virginia

Peaceable Kingdom
In collaboration with Trelles Cabarrocas Architects
Williamsburg, Virginia

Nemocon
In collaboration with Trelles Cabarrocas Architects
Municipio Nemocon, Savana de Bogota, Colombia

1998

1996

1995

1995

1993



