# TEÓFILO VICTORIA

# DE LA GUARDIA VICTORIA ARCHITECTS & URBANISTS, INC. Curriculum Vitae

de la Guardia Victoria Architects & Urbanists, Inc. 224 Valencia Avenue Coral Gables, FL 33134 Teofilo@dlgvarchitects.com

# **EDUCATION**

## Institutional

Columbia University Master of Architecture & Urban Design	1982
Rhode Island School of Design Bachelor of Architecture	1980
Rhode Island School of Design Bachelor of Fine Arts	1979
Additional Training	
Howalds Deutsche Werken, Kiel Federal Republic of Germany Naval Architecture Apprenticeship with the Technische Universitat Berlin	1973
Goethe Institute, Radolfzeil, Staufen am Rheim Federal Republic of Germany	1972

#### **EXPERIENCE**

# Academic

Special Programs Coordinator University of Miami, School of Architecture	2009-Present
Graduate Program Director University of Miami, School of Architecture	1999-2009
Undergraduate Program Director University of Miami, School of Architecture	1995-1998

Associate Professor University of Miami, School of Architecture	1991-2000
Visiting Professor Harvard University, Graduate School of Design	1991
Visiting Professor Cornell University, College of Architecture, Art and Planning	1990
Assistant Professor University of Miami, School of Architecture	1985-1991
Instructor University of Miami, School of Architecture	1983-1985
Professional Practice	
Principal de la Guardia Victoria Architects & Urbanists, Inc. Coral Gables, Florida	1990- Present
Principal Office of Architecture and Monumental Art Miami, Florida	1985-1990
Town Architect Seaside, Florida	1983
Draftsman Paul Rudolph, AIA New York, New York	1980
Draftsman Arquitectonica Miami, Florida	1979
Military	
Naval Cadet Escuela Naval de Cadetes de Colombia Armada Republica de Colombia	1970

# **HONORS**

# Awards

Philip Trammell Shutze Award, Residential Category Ca'Liza	2010
Florida Trust for Historic Preservation Award Jack Weiner House	2009
Philip Trammell Shutze Award, Multifamily Category Almeria Row	2009
AIA Miami Excellence in Design Award for Restoration Jack Weiner House	2008
Dade Heritage Trust Preservation Award Jack Weiner House	2008
CNU Charter Award, Block Street and Building Category Almeria Row	2008
Palladio Award for Residential Multi-family Category Almeria Row	2008
New London Gateway Design Competition, Second Place Award New London, Connecticut with Trelles Cabarrocas Architects	1999
New Amherst Ideal Plan Book House Competition, First Place Award Ontario, Canada with Trelles Cabarrocas Architects	1998
Flagler Gate Competition, "Columna Martiana", First Prize	1996
Williamsburg Courthouse Competition, Honorable Mention Williamsburg, Virginia with Trelles Cabarrocas Architects	1995
Williamsburg Town Plan Competition, Honorable Mention Williamsburg, Virginia with Trelles Cabarrocas Architects	1995
Terza Mostra Internazionale Di Architettura, Mercato di Rialto, Veneziano Anonimo, with Roberto Behar	1985
European Honors Program, Rhode Island School of Design	1979

## **Teaching Awards**

Professor of the Year Award	2000
University of Miami, School of Architecture	
Freshman Teaching Award	1990
University of Miami, School of Architecture	
Professor of the Year Award	1985
University of Miami, School of Architecture	

#### **PUBLICATIONS**

#### Books

Victoria, Teófilo. "The Modern and the Vernacular." <u>Trelles Cabarrocas Architects.</u> Ed. Javier Cenicacelaya. Bilbao: Acam Ediciones, 2009. 23-28.

Asensio, Paco. <u>Tropical Houses.</u> New York: teNeus, 2003

Larrañaga, Enrique. <u>Casa Americana: Single Family Houses in Latin America.</u> Boston: Birkhauser, 2003.

Scully, Vincent with Jorge Hernandez, Catherine Lynn, Teófilo Victoria. <u>Between Two Towers: The Drawings of the School of Miami.</u> New York: The Monacelli Press, 1996.

Dunlop, Beth. Miami: Trends and Traditions. New York: The Monacelli Press, 1996

Culot, Maurice & Jean-Francois LeJeune. <u>Miami Architecture of the Tropics.</u> Brussels: Fondation pour l'Architecture, 1992.

## **Periodicals**

"de la Guardia Victoria Architects & Urbanists, Inc." The Classicist No.8 2010: 68-71.

"Almeria Row." Archivos de Arquitectura Antillana 032 2009: 239-243.

Hsin, Annabel. "Beachfront Palladian." <u>Clem Labine's Period Homes</u> September 2009: 18-20.

Sholod, Marlene. "Coral Gables: Urbane Planning." Home Miami March 2009: 83-84.

Sholod, Marlene. "Subtle Luxury, Timeless Design." Home & Design May 2008: 54-61.

Holloway, Will. "Revisiting Downtown." <u>Clem Labine's Period Homes</u> July 2008: 14-16.

Neri, Silvia with Christopher Liberatos. "The New Urban House: Proposal for the Community of New Amherst in Cobourg, Ontario." <u>The Classicist No.7</u> 2007: 111-113.

Scully, Vincent. "Ca'Ziff." Archivos de Arquitectura Antillana June 2000: 221-226.

Nesmith, Lynn. "Open for Breezes." Southern Living June 1998: 102-105.

Zwoch, Felix. "Ca'Ziff Residence." Stadt Bauwelt 31 March 1995:620-621.

Scully, Vincent. "Something New Under the Sun." Metropolitan Home June 1991: 49-57.

"La Ciudad Moderna, La Tragedia de la Arquitectura" Diario de Yucatán Sección Local, August 3, 1991.

Bass, Elissa. "Drawing up a City's Rebirth." New London Day 1990.

Abitare Magazine, "Architectural Guide to Miami." Ren'atto Minetto Publisher, July-August 1989: 123.

Tipmore, D.B. "Home for the Ages." Miami Today 1989.

Stapp, Mary. "What is Facist Architecture and Who are the Rats," <u>The New Times</u> May 1988: 18-24.

Dunlop, Beth. "Emerging Architects," Miami Herald, The Lively Arts Section 1989.

Dublop, Beth. "Price of Innocence," Miami Herald, The Lively Arts Section July 16 1989.

Brown, Patricia Leigh. "Young Architects Melt Latin Heritage and Miami Style," <u>The New York Times</u>, Home Section June 23, 1989.

Tasker, Fred. "The New York Times Emerging Architects," <u>Miami Herald</u>, Living Today Section June 22, 1989.

Laquette, V. "Art Work by Architects," AIA Newsletter, Miami Chapter February 1989.

Dunlop, Beth. "Monumental Column Wins as Gateway," <u>Miami Herald</u>, Local News Section November 27, 1985.

#### **Editorial Responsibilities**

Archivos de Arquitectura Antillana 032 2009 Dominican Republic Co-Editor Canoa: A Review of Art, Architecture and Urban Culture in Hispanic America 2000-Present Miami, Florida Editor, Editorial Board Black and White: A Journal of Architecture and the Arts 1990-2000 University of Miami, School of Architecture **Editorial Board** One World: Shared Cultural Influences in the Architecture of the Americas 1997 ACSA Southeast Regional Conference Proceedings Co-Editor with Luis Trelles <u>Composicion Arquitectonica</u>: Journal of Architecture and the Arts 1992-1996 Bilbao, Spain Correspondent "New Towns," Quaderno di Lotus, Electra Editrice, Milano. 1990 Contracted by Lotus International to edit a Monograph on the work of Duany-Plater Zyberk **LECTURES** "Anonimo Veneziano" 2009 Intervenciones Urbanas; Ciudad, Rio y Patrimonio Segundo Seminario Internacional Corporación Universitaria del Caribe Barranquilla, Colombia "The Vernacular Model" 2002 with Joanna Lombard Windsor Forum on Design Education Widsor, Florida "The Illustrated City" 1999 University of Pennsylvania, School of Architecture "The New City" 1990 The City of Cordova Cultural Commision Cordova, Spain

"The Inaugural Moment" Strand Lecture Series Architectural Club of Miami Miami Beach, Florida	1990
"The Inaugural Moment" Cornell University, Architecture Lecture Series Ithaca, New York	1990
"The Inaugural Moment" New Palaces Lecture Series Miami Dade Community College Books and Books, Coral Gables, Florida	1989
"Miami: See It Like a Venetian" ASCA National Conference Miami, Florida	1988
"The Inaugural Project" Instituto Universitario de Venezia Venice, Italy	1987
EXHIBITIONS	
"Palladio and American Classicism"  Virginia Center for Architecture & The Institute of Classical Architecture and Classical America  1. Branch House, Richmond, Virginia 2. Snug Harbor Cultural Center, Staten Island, New York 3. Jorge M. Perez Architecture Center, University of Miami, Coral Gables, Florida	2008
Virginia Center for Architecture & The Institute of Classical Architecture and Classical America  1. Branch House, Richmond, Virginia  2. Snug Harbor Cultural Center, Staten Island, New York	2008 1992
Virginia Center for Architecture & The Institute of Classical Architecture and Classical America  1. Branch House, Richmond, Virginia 2. Snug Harbor Cultural Center, Staten Island, New York 3. Jorge M. Perez Architecture Center, University of Miami, Coral Gables, Florida  "Miami, Architecture of the Tropics" Center for the Fine Art	

"Brickell Bridge Gateway Competition" School of Architecture Gallery	
Brickell Bridge Competition Project Entry	
Centrum Voor Architectuur en Stadtebau	
Postbus 7081, 9701 JB Groningen	
"Ca'Ziff" Project – Drawings and Model	
"Glyptotheca Miamensis"	
Miami Dade Community College, Architecture Department	
Miami, Florida	
"The Price of Innocence"	
"Ca'Ziff" Project Model	
Borders Gallery	
Coral Gables, Florida	
"Terza Mostra Internazionale di Architecttura"	
"Anonimo Veneziano" Project with Roberto Behar	
Biennale di Venecia, Castello	
Venice, Italy	
Exhibitions Curated	
"The Illustrated City: Verncaular Architecture of Key West"	
University of Pennsylvania School of Architecture, Philadelphia	
Jorge Trelles, Luis Trelles, Gregory Saldana, Teófilo Victoria	
Collection of Models and Drawings of Vernacular Buildings in Key West, Florida	
Sponsored by the Preservation Department under Frank Matero	
University of Pennsylvania, School of Architecture	
"Key West: Drawings and Models"	
ACSA Regional Conference, with Jorge Trelles & Luis Trelles	
Miami Beach, Florida	
"Back to the City: The School of Architecture in Key West"	
Instituto San Carlos	
Key West, Florida "John Nolon (1869-1937) New Towns for Florida"	
"John Nolen (1869-1937) New Towns for Florida" University of Miami, School of Architecture	
In collaboration with Jean François Lejeune	
in conaboration with Jean François Lejeune	
- /	
"Elements of the American City and Environs"	
- /	

"The Forgotten City"

1990

Lyman Allen Museum of American Art

New London, Connecticut

Exhibition of work by New London Program Students curated in collaboration with John Steffian Ben Martin, Jorge Hernandez, Jorge Trelles and Luis Trelles

"The Eternal Return"

1987

The Metropolitan Museum & Art Center

Coral Gables, Florida

Exhibition of drawings by University of Miami School of Architecture Alumni while attending graduate programs at Harvard, Columbia, Princeton, University of Virginia, Yale and Cornell University. Sponsored by the University of Miami School of Architecture, the Metropolitan Museum and Art Center and the Architectural Club.

#### SYMPOSIA CURATED

"Back to the City: The School of Architecture in Key West" Curator and Participant with Vincent Scully, Andres Duany, Elizabeth Plater-Zyberk, Jorge Trelles and Luis Trelles 1997

"XX Years After Complexity and Contradiction in Architecture and

1988

The Architecture of the City"

Earl Hall, Columbia University, New York

Curator and Speaker in Symposium on the work of Robert Venturi and Aldo Rossi with the participation of architects from America and Europe and sponsored by the University of Miami School of Architecture and the School of Continuing Studies and the Architectural Club of Miami

"The Monument in the Ancient City, The Monument in the Modern City" Instituto Dante Alighieri

Venice, Italy

Curated symposium on the subject of the Monument and its role in history with the participation of American and European Architects, sponsored by the University of Miami School of Architecture. The University of Venice and the Instituto Dante Alighiery

#### Symposia

"Townhouses in Miami: Case Studies" ULI Southeast Florida/Caribbean Miami Dade College Panelist Miami, Florida 2010

"Intervenciones Urbanas" Ciudad Rio y Patrimonio Corporación Universitaria de la Costa Lecturer Barranquilla, Colombia

2009

"Public and Architectural Art" Spring Workshop 1990 Bakehouse Art Complex Panelist Miami, Florida	1990
"Meridiano III" Universidad Simon Bolivar Lecturer Caracas, Venezuela	1995
"Corso di Composizione Architettonica" Programma Seminari, Tipi di Cittá, Tipi di Architetture Prof. Luciano Semerani Lecturer Venice, Italy	1987
JURIES	
Midterm Thesis Review with John Massengale, Phillip Best and Thomas Gordon Smith University of Notre Dame, School of Architecture	2006
Final Thesis Review with John Maddengale, Phillip Best and Thomas Gordon Smith University of Notre Dame, School of Architecture	2006
Thesis Review with Val Warke & Andrea Simitch Cornell University, College of Architecture, Art & Planning	1999
Midterm Review With Enrique Larranaga & Gwendolyn Wright Syracuse University, School of Architecture	1995
Thesis Review with Roberto Behar, Michael Hays, Shane O'Neill, Val Warke Cornell University, College of Architecture, Art & Planning	1990
Final Jury, 4 <sup>th</sup> Year Students with Roberto Behar and George Teyssot University of Maryland, School of Architecture	1990
Final Jury, 3 <sup>rd</sup> Year Students with Roberto Behar and Thomas Schumacher	1990

Midterm Jury, 4 <sup>th</sup> Year Students with Matt Bell, Jorge Trelles and Luis Trelles Cornell University, College of Architecture, Art and Planning	1989
Final Review, 2 <sup>nd</sup> Year Students with Brian Kelly and John Steffian University of Maryland, School of Architecture	1989
Final Jury, 4 <sup>th</sup> Year Students With Rodolfo Machado Rhode Island School of Design, Architectural Studies	1985
Final Jury, 2 <sup>nd</sup> Year Students with Ignazio Gardella and Rafael Moneo Harvard University, Graduate School of Design	1985
Final Jury, 1st Year Students with Alex Kreiger and Cam Roberts Harvard University, Graduate School of Design	1985
Final Jury With Andres Duany and Elizabeth Platyer-Zyberk Harvard University, Graduate School of Design, Urban Design Program	1984
PROJECTS	
PROJECTS  Architecture	
	2009
Architecture Hissar	2009 2009
Architecture  Hissar Coconut Grove, Florida  Ocean Club Residence & Pool House In collaboration with Ernesto Buch, Architect	
Architecture  Hissar Coconut Grove, Florida  Ocean Club Residence & Pool House In collaboration with Ernesto Buch, Architect Paradise Island, The Bahamas  Ca'Liza	2009
Hissar Coconut Grove, Florida  Ocean Club Residence & Pool House In collaboration with Ernesto Buch, Architect Paradise Island, The Bahamas  Ca'Liza Old Fort Bay, The Bahamas  Beatrice Row Townhouses	2009

Jack Weiner House Renovation Coconut Grove, Florida	2007
Schwartz Residence In collaboration with Ernesto Buch, Architect Indian Creek, Florida	2007
Mellon Residence Old Fort Bay, The Bahamas	2006
Gate House Old Fort Bay, The Bahamas	2006
Montagu Bridge Old Fort Bay, The Bahamas	2006
Indian Creek Residence In collaboration with Ernesto Buch, Architect Indian Creek, Florida	2006
Pan's Pool Miami Beach, Florida	2004
Casa Valenciana Coral Gables, Florida	2004
Venetian Villas Old Fort Bay, The Bahamas	2003
The Oaks Loggia Miami Beach, Florida	2002
Carreno Residence Maui, Hawaii	2000
Azucena Residence Asunción, Paraguay	2000
Garita, Gatehouse for Cliff Hammock In collaboration with Trelles Cabarrocas Architects Coconut Grove, Florida	1998-2000
Villaverde Residence Coral Gables, Florida	1997
Floridia In collaboration with Trelles Cabarrocas Architects South Miami, Florida	1995

Rothe Residence, Renovation & Addition Key Biscayne, Florida	1995
Cherry-Dubrow Residence, Renovation & Addition Miami Beach, Florida	1995
Azul, A Women's Boutique South Beach, Miami, Florida	1994
Ferre House In collaboration with Trelles Cabarrocas Architects Miami Beach, Florida	1992
Ca'Ziff Pool Deck Biscayne Bay, Florida	1991
"New Windsor" Proposal for Residences the Town of Windsor Vero Beach, Florida	1990
Ca'Ziff In collaboration with Thomas Lopez-Gottardi Biscayne Bay, Florida	1989
Ashley-Paterson Residence Miami, Florida	1987
Victoria-Gotlieb Residence Miami Florida	1987
Urban Planning	
Goodfield's & St Paul's Goodfields, New Providence, The Bahamas	2005
Mount Pleasant Mount Pleasant, New Providence, The Bahamas	2005
Old Fort Bay Old Fort Bay, New Providence, The Bahamas	2003
New London In collaboration with Trelles Cabarrocas Architects New London, Connecticut	1999
Daybreak Marsh Harbor, The Bahamas	1997

New Amherst In collaboration with Trelles Cabarrocas Architects Cobourg, Ontario, Canada	1998
New Plainfield In collaboration with Trelles Cabarrocas Architects Plainsfield, Illinois	1996
New Williamsburg In collaboration with Trelles Cabarrocas Architects Williamsburg, Virginia	1995
Peaceable Kingdom In collaboration with Trelles Cabarrocas Architects Williamsburg, Virginia	1995
Nemocon In collaboration with Trelles Cabarrocas Architects Municipio Nemocon, Savana de Bogota, Colombia	1993